



**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

KEEP OUR WELLS CLEAN, GAIL)
SALOMON, EUGENIA GRACE)
NAVITSKI, VLAD ERIC NAVITSKI,)
THOMAS DIORIO, LYNN)
TAYLOR-MILLER, CHARLIE)
MILLER, and VIRGINIA WEEKS,)
Appellants Below,)
Appellants,)
v.)
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
NATURAL RESOURCES AND)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL,)
and ARTESIAN WASTEWATER)
MANAGEMENT, INC.,)
Appellees Below,)
Appellees.)

No. 138,2020

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

Kenneth T. Kristl, Esq. (DE Bar # 5200)
Environmental & Natural Resources Law Clinic
Widener University Delaware Law School
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 477-2053
ktkristl@widener.edu

Counsel for Appellants

Date: July 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE EAB ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT THE 2014 REGULATIONS DID NOT APPLY TO THE APPLICATION FOR AND ISSUANCE OF THE 2017 PERMIT.....	1
II. THE EAB ERRED WHEN IT “HELD” THAT THE 2014 REGULATIONS DID NOT REQUIRE AN HSR AND SWAR BE PREPARED BEFORE DNREC CONSIDERED ARTESIAN’S 2017 PERMIT AMENDMENT APPLICATION.....	7
A. Appellants’ Position Does Not Require A New HSR and SWAR Every Time A Change Is Made.	7
B. The 2014 Regulations Do Not Allow “Amendments” of Artesian’s 2013 Construction Permit But Instead Require A Permit Application.	9
C. Section 6.5 Requires An Approved HSR And SWAR Before DNREC Can Review A Permit Application.	12
D. The 2014 Regulations Makes Site Characterization Important Throughout The Permitting Process.	18
E. DNREC Is Not Entitled To Deference.....	19
F. To The Extent Questions Of Fact Still Exist, Remand Is Appropriate....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1998).....	3
<i>Div. of Soc. Servs. of Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Burns</i> , 438 A.2d 1227 (Del. 1981).....	20
<i>Dugan v. Delaware Harness Racing Commission</i> , 752 A.2d 529 (Del.2000)	21
<i>Garrison v. Red Clay Consol. School Dist.</i> , 3 A.3d 264 (Del. 2010)	4, 12, 15, 19
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982)	11
<i>Hanson v. Delaware State Public Integrity Com’n</i> , 2012 WL 3860732 (Super. Ct. Aug. 30, 2012)	21
<i>Hubbard v. Hibbard Brown & Co.</i> , 633 A.2d 345, 354 (Del. 1993)	3
<i>Mumford & Miller Concrete, Inc. v. Dept of Labor</i> , 2011 WL 2083940 (Super. Ct. April 19, 2011)	21

Regulations

7 Del. Admin. Code 7101	4
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 Foreword	16
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 1.3	4, 20
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 2.0	14, 15
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.1	15
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.2	16, 22
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.2.3	17

7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.2.3.3.....	19
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.2.3.3.3	17
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.2.3.4.1	19
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.2.3.4.3	19
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.2.3.5	19
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.1.3.....	18, 19
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.1.8.....	4
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.1.14.1	<i>passim</i>
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.1.15.1	16, 17
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.3.2.3.14.3.6.....	11
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.4.....	11
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.....	<i>passim</i>
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.1.4	17
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.1.5	17
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.2.2.2.....	17, 18
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.3.3.1.....	10, 11
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.4.....	18
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.4.3.2.....	18, 19
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.4.3.2.1.2	19
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.4.3.2.1.3	19

7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.4.3.2.1.5	19
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.4.3.2.1.7	19
7 Del. Admin. Code 7101 § 6.5.4.3.2.1.9	19
